

CAPITAL CASE

No. 18-

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FARRIS GENNER MORRIS,

Petitioner

vs.

STATE OF TENNESSEE

Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TENNESSEE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS,
WESTERN DIVISION

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kelley J. Henry*
Richard Lewis Tennent
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Middle District of Tennessee
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
(615) 736-5047

* Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 4

I. The Tennessee courts failure to provide Farris Morris the protection of *Foster v. Chatman* warrants review.....5

II. Tennessee’s historical reticence to apply Batson warrants further scrutiny by this Court 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986) 7

Buck v. Davis, 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017) 8

Flowers v. Mississippi, U.S. No. 17-9572..... 7

Foster v. Chatman, 136 S.Ct. 1737 (2016)..... *passim*

Foster v. Georgia, 490 U.S. 1085 (1989) 6

Foster v. Georgia, 503 U.S. 921 (1992) 7

Foster v. Georgia, 531 U.S. 890 (2000) 7

Foster v. State, 374 S.E.2d 188 (Ga. 1988)..... 6

Foster v. State, 525 S.E.2d 78 (Ga. 2000)..... 7

Miller-El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005) 5

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016) 5

Morris v. Bell, No. 1:07-cv-01084-JDB, 2011 WL 7758570 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 29, 2011) i, 1, 3

Morris v. Carpenter, 802 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 2015)..... i, 2, 3

Morris v. State, No. W2005-00426-CCA-R3-PD, 2006 WL 2872870 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 10, 2006) 3

Morris v. State, No. W2016-02326-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 1, 2017) .. 1

Morris v. State, No. W2016-02326-SC-R11-PD (Tenn. Nov. 21, 2017) 1

Morris v. State, No. W2017-01700-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 1, 2018) 1, 4

Morris v. State, No. W2017-01700-SC-R11-PD (Tenn. June 7, 2018) 1, 4

<i>Morris v. Tennessee</i> , 531 U.S. 1082 (2001)	3
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017)	8
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	6
<i>State v. Collins</i> , No. M2015-01030-CCA-R3-CD, 2017 WL 2126704 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 16, 2017)	8
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 24 S.W.3d 788 (Tenn. 2000)	2, 3
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	5
<i>Zant v. Foster</i> , 406 S.E.2d 74 (Ga. 1991)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1
28 U.S.C. §1257.....	1
Tenn. Code. Ann. §40-30-117	4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daly, Meghan, “ <i>Foster v. Chatman</i> : Clarifying The <i>Batson</i> Test For Discriminatory Peremptory Strikes”, 11 Duke J. of Constitutional Law and Public Policy Sidebar 149, 160 (2016)	7
